

Nos. 07-984, 07-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COEUR ALASKA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF ALASKA
Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS SOUTHEAST
ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, SIERRA
CLUB, AND LYNN CANAL CONSERVATION**

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

THOMAS S. WALDO
Counsel of Record
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 586-2751

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 23 |
| I. UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT, THE CORPS LACKS AUTHORITY TO PER- MIT WASTEWATER DISCHARGES FROM SOURCES SUBJECT TO EPA PERFORMANCE STANDARDS..... | 23 |
| A. Section 306(e) Prohibits Any Wastewater Discharge from the Kensington Mill. | 23 |
| B. There Is No Conflict Between Section 306(e) and Section 404..... | 26 |
| C. Section 306(e) Has No Implied Exception for Fill Material..... | 29 |
| 1. Courts Should Rarely Infer Exceptions..... | 31 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. Sections 306 and 404 Reflect a Deliberate Choice by Congress Not to Include the Exception Sought by the Corps. | 32 |
| 3. Sections 301 and 306 Have Independent Effect and Do Not Depend on Other Provisions to Trigger Them. | 33 |
| 4. Neither Section 402 nor Section 307 Establishes an Implied Exception to Section 306(e). | 36 |
| 5. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Interpreted Section 301(a). | 38 |
| D. The Language and History of the Act Demonstrate That Congress Intended Wastewater Discharges from Ore Beneficiation Mills to Be Governed by Section 402 Permits. | 40 |
| E. Exempting Wastewater Discharges Containing Solids from Effluent Limitations Would Undermine Congressional Goals. | 44 |
| II. IF THE CLEAN WATER ACT WERE AMBIGUOUS, THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE INTERPRETATION STATED BY THE HEADS OF BOTH AGENCIES UPON PROMULGATION OF THE 2002 FILL RULE. | 46 |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The Agencies’ Regulations Reveal that Some Discharges Meeting the Definition of “Fill Material” Are Subject to Effluent Limitations and NPDES Permits..... | 46 |
| B. EPA Intended the Effluent Limitations for Ore Beneficiation Mills to Be Applied in Permits Under Section 402, Not 404. | 49 |
| C. When the Agencies Adopted Their New Definition of Fill Material in 2002, They Did Not Intend to Change Past Practice..... | 55 |
| D. The Regas Memo Could Not Change the Agencies’ Authoritative Interpretation Published in the Federal Register..... | 58 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 60 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 59 |
| <i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) | 31-32 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 58 |
| <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985) | 6 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 17, 20, 23, 46 |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) | 6, 7, 24, 31, 34 |
| <i>Garberding v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988) | 59 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon.</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 59 |
| <i>Helvering v. Hammel</i> , 311 U.S. 504 (1941) | 21 |
| <i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med.</i> <i>Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) | 58 |
| <i>Kalur v. Resor</i> , 335 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1971) | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. Rivenburgh,</i> 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003) | 11, 44, 52 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 18, 55, 58 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) | 29 |
| <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.,</i> 534 U.S. 327 (2002) | 28 |
| <i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> No. 3:05-0784, 2007 WL 2200686 (S.D. W.Va. June 13, 2007) | 54 |
| <i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,</i> 326 U.S. 148 (1976) | 49 |
| <i>Reserve Mining Co. v. EPA,</i> 514 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1975) | 42, 43, 51 |
| <i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Envtl. Prot.,</i> 547 U.S. 370 (2006) | 37 |
| <i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994) | 58 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 59 |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) | 31, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Pa. Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973) | 40, 41 |
| <i>United States v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 362 U.S. 482 (1960) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) | 18, 21, 31, 32 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 58 |
| Rivers and Harbors Act § 10, 33 U.S.C. § 403 | 41 |
| Refuse Act, 33 U.S.C. § 407 | 22, 40 |
| Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (“Clean Water Act”) as amended: | |
| § 101(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1) | 5, 21, 30, 32, 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| § 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) | |
| | 7, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39 |
| § 301(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)..... | 6, 7, 30, 34 |
| § 301(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(c)..... | 35 |
| § 301(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(e) | 7, 17, 26, 34 |
| § 301(f), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(f) | 33 |
| § 301(h), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(h) | 35 |
| § 301(j), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(j)..... | 33, 35 |
| § 301(k), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(k)..... | 35 |
| § 301(l), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(l) | 33 |
| § 301(m), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(m) | 35 |
| § 301(n), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(n) | 35 |
| § 301(p), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(p)..... | 35 |
| § 304(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)..... | 1, 30 |
| § 304(b)-(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)-(c)..... | 6 |
| § 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316..... | 6, 38 |
| § 306(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1) | |
| | 6, 8, 25, 30, 32 |
| § 306(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(2) | 29 |
| § 306(a)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(3) | 25, 29 |
| § 306(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)..... | 29 |
| § 306(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(d)..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------------------|
| § 306(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(e) | |
| | 7, 17, 20, 24, 25, 27, 33, 34 |
| § 307, 33 U.S.C. § 1317..... | 6 |
| § 307(a)(5), 33 U.S.C. § 1317(a)(5) | 37 |
| § 307(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1317(d)..... | 7 |
| § 309, 33 U.S.C. § 1319..... | 21, 28, 35 |
| § 312, 33 U.S.C. § 1322..... | 33 |
| § 318, 33 U.S.C. § 1328..... | 38 |
| § 402(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) | |
| | 7, 33, 36, 37, 38, 39, 48 |
| § 402(a)(5), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(5) | 22, 40, 43 |
| § 402(k), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)..... | 28, 37, 40 |
| § 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344..... | 7, 21, 36 |
| § 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) | |
| | 20, 21, 27, 29, 33 |
| § 404(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)..... | 29, 37 |
| § 404(f), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(f) | 32, 33, 37, 50 |
| § 404(h), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(h) | 37, 50 |
| § 404(n), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(n) | 21, 28, 35 |
| § 404(p), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(p)..... | 21, 28, 37, 50 |
| § 404(r), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(r)..... | 32, 37, 50 |
| § 404(s), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(s)..... | 28 |
| § 405(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1345(a)..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| § 502(6), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)..... | 29 |
| § 502(7), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)..... | 5 |
| § 502(11), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)..... | 6 |
| § 502(12), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)..... | 29 |
| § 502(14), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)..... | 29 |
| § 504(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1364(a)..... | 33 |
| § 505, 33 U.S.C. § 1365..... | 33, 35 |
| § 511(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1371(d)..... | 33 |

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS:

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|
| 118 Cong. Rec. 33,705-06 (1972) | 43 |
| 118 Cong. Rec. 33,713 (1972)..... | 43 |
| 118 Cong. Rec. 33,765 (1972)..... | 42 |
| 118 Cong. Rec. 36,780 (1972)..... | 42 |
| S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971) | 6, 7, 24, 31, 41 |

REGULATIONS**33 C.F.R.**

Part 320

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| Section 320.3 | 27 |
|---------------------|----|

Part 323

| | |
|------------------------|------------|
| Section 323.2(e) | 11, 46 |
| Section 323.3(f)..... | 44, 46, 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| 40 C.F.R. | |
| Part 122 | |
| Section 122.2 | 16, 53 |
| Section 122.3(b) | 47, 50 |
| Part 230 | |
| Section 230.10 | 27 |
| Section 230.10(a)(4)-(5) | 27 |
| Section 230.10(b)(2) | 50, 57 |
| Section 230.10(b)(3)-(4) | 27 |
| Part 401 | |
| Section 401.11(f) | 3 |
| Section 401.11(q) | 3, 49 |
| Section 401.11(r) | 3 |
| Section 401.15(7) | 51 |
| Part 412 | |
| Section 412.31(a) | 45 |
| Part 436 | 57-58 |
| Part 440 | |
| Section 440.52(b) | 10 |
| Section 440.54(b) | 10 |
| Section 440.90-.95 | 57 |
| Section 440.100(a)(2) | 24 |
| Section 440.102(b) | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|
| Section 440.104(b)(1) | |
| | 8, 15, 17, 24, 25, 47, 49 |
| Section 440.110-.115 | 57 |
| Section 440.132(f)..... | 2 |

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| 33 Fed. Reg. 18,670 (Dec. 18, 1968) | 41 |
| 36 Fed. Reg. 6564 (April 7, 1971) | 40, 41 |
| 38 Fed. Reg. 24,462 (Sept. 7, 1973) | 45 |
| 38 Fed. Reg. 29,008 (Oct. 18, 1973)..... | 45 |
| 38 Fed. Reg. 33,170 (Nov. 30, 1973)..... | 45 |
| 40 Fed. Reg. 51,722 (Nov. 6, 1975)..... | 8, 9 |
| 40 Fed. Reg. 51,748 (Nov. 6, 1975)..... | 7 |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977) | 10 |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 37,294 (July 20, 1977) | 45 |
| 44 Fed. Reg. 32,854 (June 7, 1979) | 48 |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980) | 48 |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 44,926 (July 2, 1980) | 45 |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 68,328 (Oct. 14, 1980)..... | 45 |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 25,682 (June 14, 1982) | |
| | 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 50, 51, 55 |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982) | 54, 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| 47 Fed. Reg. 54,598 (Dec. 3, 1982) | |
| | 8, 9, 10, 50, 51 |
| 49 Fed. Reg. 9108 (March 9, 1984)..... | 45 |
| 51 Fed. Reg. 8871 (March 14, 1986)..... | 10, 52 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 21,292 (April 20, 2000)..... | 12, 14, 56 |
| 66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001)..... | 45 |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002)..... | 12, 13, 56 |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 57,872 (Sept. 12, 2002)..... | 45 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Qs and As on the</i> <i>“Fill” Rule</i> | 13 |
| Kate Golden, <i>EPA puzzled by Coeur Alaska</i> <i>pullout</i> , Juneau Empire, Sept. 25, 2008..... | 19 |
| Robert W. Adler, Jessica C. Landman, & Diane M. Cameron, <i>The Clean Water Act</i> <i>20 Years Later</i> (1993) | 30 |
| <i>The Chicago Manual of Style</i> (15th ed. 2003)..... | 47 |
